

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ASK106

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 1000x600mm - with sliding door
without backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1000x600mm with Sliding Door

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1000x600mm with Sliding Door. This cabinet is designed to provide optimal storage and workspace solutions in commercial kitchens and food service environments. Constructed from high-quality stainless steel, this product ensures durability, hygiene, and ease of maintenance.

2. Safety Information

- **General Safety:** Read this manual carefully before installing or operating the work cabinet. Ensure that all safety instructions are followed to prevent accidents.
- **Installation Safety:** Ensure the cabinet is installed on a stable, level surface to prevent tipping. If using on a wheeled platform, engage brakes to secure the unit.
- **Load Capacity:** The cabinet is designed to handle a specific weight limit. Do not overload as it may cause structural damage or pose safety hazards.
- **Electrical Safety:** If electrical appliances are used within or near the cabinet, ensure all appliances are compliant with safety standards and regularly inspected.
- **Health and Hygiene:** Regularly clean the cabinet to prevent bacterial growth. Use food-safe detergents.

3. Product Specifications

- **Product Type:** Work Cabinet
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Dimensions:** 1000 x 600 mm
- **Type of Door:** Sliding Door
- **Backsplash:** Without Backsplash

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Location:** Choose a suitable area in the kitchen, ensuring it is away from direct heat sources and water.
2. **Leveling:** Place the work cabinet on a level surface. Adjust legs if necessary to ensure it is stable and doesn't wobble.
3. **Fastening:** If required, use wall brackets (not included) to secure the cabinet to the wall for added stability.
4. **Door Adjustment:** Check that the sliding doors operate smoothly. If necessary, adjust the door tracks or hinges.

5. Operation

To use the cabinet, open the sliding doors gently to access the shelves. Organize tools, ingredients, or utensil storage as per your requirement. Ensure that heavier items are stored on lower shelves to maintain stability. Close the doors when not in use.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Cleaning:** Use a mild detergent and water to clean the cabinet surface. Avoid using abrasive materials that may scratch the stainless steel.
- **Maintenance:** Regularly check hinges, tracks, and shelves for any signs of wear or damage. Address any issues promptly to maintain functionality.
- **Sanitization:** For food safety, sanitize the cabinet regularly, especially after storing raw food items.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Doors Not Sliding Smoothly:** Check for obstructions in the sliding mechanism. Clean tracks and adjust if necessary.
- **Stability Issues:** Ensure the cabinet is placed on a stable, level surface. Adjust legs if needed.
- **Rust or Stains:** Use stainless steel cleaner to remove stains and prevent rust. Regular maintenance is key.

8. Disposal

When no longer in use, dispose of the cabinet according to local regulations. Stainless steel is recyclable, so consider taking it to a recycling facility.

9. Contact

For any inquiries or further assistance, please contact us:

- **Email:** info@gmgastro.com
- **Phone:** 0800 7000 220
- **Address:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. We wish you many successful uses of your Stainless Steel Work Cabinet!

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für den Edelstahl-Arbeitswagen Premium 1000x600mm mit Schiebetür ohne Spritzschutz

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Edelstahl-Arbeitswagens Premium. Dieses Produkt wurde entworfen, um Ihnen eine zuverlässige und langlebige Lösung in der gastronomischen Umgebung zu bieten. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um eine sichere und effektive Nutzung Ihres neuen Produkts zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Halten Sie den Arbeitswagen fern von offenen Flammen oder anderen Wärmequellen. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Belastung: Überladen Sie den Arbeitswagen nicht. Achten Sie auf die maximale Tragfähigkeit von 120 kg gleichmäßig verteilt.
- Rutschgefahr: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Boden, auf dem der Wagen steht, sauber und trocken ist, um ein Rutschen zu vermeiden.
- Montage: Folgen Sie den Anweisungen zur Installation, um sicherzustellen, dass alle Teile sicher befestigt sind.
- Schwankende Möbel: Vermeiden Sie es, schwere Gegenstände auf die oberen Ablagen zu legen, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Spezifikationen

- Maße: 1000 x 600 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Türen: Schiebetüren
- Tragfähigkeit: 120 kg
- Ausstattung: 2 Ablageflächen
- Verwendung: Geeignet für die Gastronomie

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Schritt 1: Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle Teile und das benötigte Werkzeug (Schraubenschlüssel, Schrauben) bereithalten.
- Schritt 2: Montieren Sie die Beine am Hauptgestell des Arbeitswagens. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben gleichmäßig an.
- Schritt 3: Befestigen Sie die Schiebetüren gemäß der Anleitung an den vorgesehenen Scharnieren.
- Schritt 4: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile fest sitzen und sicher sind, bevor Sie den Wagen verwenden.

5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie den Arbeitswagen in einem gut beleuchteten, staubfreien Bereich.
- Nutzen Sie den Wagen, indem Sie den Inhalt gleichmäßig auf den Ablageflächen verteilen. Vermeiden Sie Überlastung.
- Passen Sie die Position des Wagens an, um sicherzustellen, dass er stabil steht und keine Gefahren darstellt.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Arbeitswagen regelmäßig mit mildem Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder scharfen Gegenstände, die die Edelstahloberfläche zerkratzen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob alle Verbindungen und Scharniere fest sitzen und ziehen Sie sie gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Störungenbehebung

- Problem: Wagen wackelt.
- Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität der Beine und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Boden eben ist.
- Problem: Schiebetüren bewegen sich schwerfällig.
- Lösung: Reinigen Sie die Schienen und prüfen Sie die Ausrichtung der Türen.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Edelstahl und anderen Materialien. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt umweltfreundlich entsorgt wird.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Werkcabinet Premium 1000x600mm met Schuifdeur

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van het RVS Werkcabinet Premium 1000x600mm met Schuifdeur. Dit product is ontworpen om een veilige en praktische werkomgeving te bieden. Het stevige roestvrijstalen ontwerp garandeert duurzaamheid en eenvoud in onderhoud.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik: Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in professionele keukens en werkruimten. Gebruik het niet voor andere doeleinden.
- Stabiliteit: Plaats het meubel op een vlakke ondergrond om stabiliteit te garanderen.
- Scherpe randen: Wees voorzichtig met scherpe randen en hoeken tijdens installatie en gebruik.
- Vlam en warmte: Vermijd het gebruik van open vlammen of hete objecten in de nabijheid van het cabinet.
- Reinigingsproducten: Gebruik geen bijtende of schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Model: ASK106
- Afmetingen: 1000 x 600 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Deuren: Schuifdeur zonder achterwand
- Gewicht: 45 kg
- Kleur: RVS

4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Benodigheden: Controleer of u de volgende items bij de hand hebt: een waterpas, een schroevendraaier en eventueel een boormachine.
2. Plaatsing: Kies een geschikte locatie op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond.
3. Montage:
 - Verwijder de schuifdeur en alle beschermfolie.
 - Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn aan de hand van de bijgeleverde handleiding.
 - Indien nodig, bevestig de planken op de gewenste hoogte met de zekeringen in de gaten.
 - Zorg dat het cabinet met behulp van een waterpas horizontaal is geplaatst.
 - Bevestig het werkcabinet aan de muur als vereiste voor extra stabiliteit.

5. Bediening

- Open de schuifdeur door deze naar links of rechts te schuiven. Zorg ervoor dat er geen obstakels in de weg staan.
- Plaats alleen items op de planken die het gewicht van de planken niet overschrijden.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Regelmatige Reiniging: Maak het cabinet regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vlekken: Gebruik voor hardnekkige vlekken een oplossing van water en azijn. Vermijd agressieve reinigingsmiddelen.
- Inspectie: Controleer periodiek de scharnieren en schuifmechanismen op slijtage en reinig deze indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Deur schuift niet soepel: Controleer of er obstructies zijn op de rails en reinig deze indien nodig.
- Stabiliteit: Als het cabinet wiebelt, controleer dan of het op een vlakke ondergrond staat en gebruik indien nodig een waterpas.

8. Afvalverwerking

Dit product moet worden gerecycled volgens de plaatselijke regelgeving inzake afvalverwerking. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsdienst voor meer informatie over de recycling van metalen en meubels.

9. Contactgegevens

Voor vragen en ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1000x600mm con Puerta Corredera sin Salpicadero (ASK106)

1. Información General

El armario de trabajo de acero inoxidable Premium de GGM Gastro combina funcionalidad, durabilidad y diseño estético, ideal para entornos comerciales como cocinas profesionales, restaurantes y caterings. Este producto está diseñado para soportar el uso intensivo y facilitar un área de trabajo limpia y organizada.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este armario está destinado para uso en entornos comerciales. No utilizar para fines distintos.
- Superficies resbaladizas: Mantenga el área de trabajo limpia y seca para evitar accidentes.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada en las estanterías.
- Manipulación: Al mover el armario, haga uso de herramientas adecuadas y evite el levantamiento excesivo.
- Mantenimiento: Realice un mantenimiento regular para asegurar su buen estado y evitar daños o accidentes.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de instalar el armario en un lugar apropiado, nivelado y seguro.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1000 mm (ancho) x 600 mm (profundidad)
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Tipo de puerta: Puerta corredera
- Sin salpicadero: Facilita la limpieza de la superficie
- Uso: Diseñado para entornos comerciales, especialmente en la preparación de alimentos
- Capacidad de carga: Asegúrese de verificar las especificaciones exactas de carga en el área designada.

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas necesarias: Destornillador, nivel, y herramientas de fijación.
- Ubicación: Seleccione un área plana y seca.
- Montaje de puertas:
 1. Fije las guías inferiores a la base del armario usando los tornillos provistos.
 2. Ajuste los soportes superiores en la parte interna del armario.
 3. Coloque las puertas en las guías y ajuste para que deslicen suavemente.
- Nivelación: Utilice un nivel para asegurarse de que el armario esté completamente nivelado. Ajuste los pies en caso necesario.

5. Operación

Para abrir la puerta corredera, empuje suavemente hacia un lado. Asegúrese de no obstruir el camino de la puerta durante su operación. Use el armario para almacenar utensilios o ingredientes, manteniendo el interior ordenado.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Use un paño suave y detergente suave para limpiar el acero inoxidable. Evite materiales abrasivos.
- Revisión periódica: Inspeccione las bisagras y guías de la puerta regularmente y lubrique si es necesario.
- Prevención de manchas: Limpie derrames inmediatamente para evitar manchas permanentes.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- Puerta que no cierra correctamente: Verifique que no haya objetos atascados en las guías. Ajuste las bisagras si es necesario.
- Dificultad para deslizar la puerta: Limpie las guías de cualquier suciedad y asegúrese de que estén ajustadas correctamente.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, elimine el armario de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre residuos. El acero inoxidable puede ser reciclado. Consulte con su proveedor local de servicios de eliminación.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia técnica o consultas, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit: Armoire de travail en acier inoxydable Premium 1000x600mm avec porte coulissante (sans dossier)

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'armoire de travail en acier inoxydable Premium de GGM Gastro. Ce produit est conçu pour répondre aux normes de qualité les plus élevées et afin d'améliorer l'efficacité de votre espace de travail.

2. Informations de Sécurité

Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions suivantes avant d'utiliser le produit :

- Manipulation : Ne pas soulever l'armoire par ses portes ou éléments amovibles.
- Électricité : Évitez l'utilisation dans des environnements humides ou mouillés pour prévenir les risques électriques.
- Produits Chimiques : Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs ou de produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient rayer ou endommager la surface.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que l'armoire soit installée sur une surface stable pour éviter les chutes.
- Enfants : Tenir éloigné des enfants lorsqu'il est en usage.
- Entretien : Effectuer des vérifications régulières pour garantir le bon fonctionnement des portes et des accessoires.

3. Vue d'Ensemble et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1000 x 600 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Type de Porte : Coulissante
- Dossieret : Sans dossieret
- Utilisation : Conçu pour un usage professionnel dans la restauration et l'hôtellerie.

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballage : Retirez l'armoire de l'emballage et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont incluses.
2. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable, propre et sec.
3. Niveau : Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vous assurer que l'armoire est à niveau.
4. Fixation (optionnel) : Si nécessaire, fixez l'armoire au mur pour plus de stabilité.
5. Vérification finale : Assurez-vous que les portes coulissent librement avant de placer des objets à l'intérieur.

5. Utilisation

- Ouvrez les portes coulissantes doucement, sans forcer.
- Placez des équipements ou des matériaux à l'intérieur, en veillant à respecter la capacité de charge de l'armoire.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse pour nettoyer la surface. Rincez et séchez soigneusement.
- Entretien : Inspectez régulièrement les mécanismes des portes pour un bon fonctionnement et lubrifiez-les si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Portes qui ne coulissent pas : Vérifiez si des objets bloquent le mécanisme ou si l'armoire est mal nivelée.
- Rayures sur la surface : Utilisez un polish pour métal pour atténuer les rayures.
- Instabilité : Assurez-vous que l'armoire est correctement installée sur une surface plane.

8. Élimination

Pour une élimination respectueuse de l'environnement, recyclez le produit en acier inoxydable si possible. Consultez les règlements locaux concernant la gestion des déchets.

9. Contact

Pour plus d'informations, veuillez contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'utiliser notre produit !

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Questo armadietto da lavoro in acciaio inossidabile Premium misura 1000x600 mm ed è dotato di porte scorrevoli. È progettato per essere utilizzato in ambienti commerciali come ristoranti, cucine e altri spazi di lavoro professionali. L'armadietto è ideale per conservare utensili e attrezzature grazie alla sua resistenza e facilità di manutenzione.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia montato su una superficie stabile e piana per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non sovraccaricare le mensole oltre il carico massimo raccomandato, per prevenire danni o incidenti.
- Tenere l'armadietto lontano da fonti di calore e umidità eccessiva.
- Usare con cautela durante le operazioni di apertura e chiusura delle porte per evitare schiacciamenti delle mani.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1000x600 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Tipo di porte: Scorrevoli
- Senza schienale
- Capacità di carico: 150 kg
- Utilizzo professionale in ambienti di cucina

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Posizionare l'armadietto in un'area appropriata, lontano da fonti di calore e in un ambiente asciutto.
- Assicurarsi che la superficie su cui si trova l'armadietto sia piana e stabile.
- Se l'armadietto ha bisogno di montaggio, seguire le istruzioni incluse nel pacchetto, utilizzando gli strumenti forniti.
- Fissare l'armadietto al muro se necessario per una maggiore stabilità.

5. Funzionamento

- Aprire le porte scorrevoli tirando gentilmente le maniglie.
- Per chiudere, spingere le porte scorrevoli fino a quando non si incontrano.
- Organizzare gli utensili e le attrezzature all'interno in modo da mantenere l'armadietto ordinato e facile da utilizzare.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'armadietto con un detergente neutro e un panno morbido.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti abrasivi o corrosivi che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie in acciaio inossidabile.
- Controllare periodicamente le cerniere e le maniglie per accertarsi che funzionino correttamente e lubrificarle se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se le porte scorrevoli non si aprono o si chiudono correttamente, controllare che non ci siano ostruzioni o detriti nei binari.
- Se l'armadietto sembra instabile, verificare che sia montato correttamente su una superficie stabile.

8. Smaltimento

- Quando l'armadietto non è più utilizzabile, smaltirlo secondo le normative locali riguardanti i rifiuti.
- L'acciaio inossidabile è riciclabile; si consiglia di portarlo presso un centro di raccolta per materiali riciclabili.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare il nostro servizio clienti:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania